
 

 
 
            

 
 

 
i 

Joint Development Control Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 23 April 2025 

Time: 10.00 am  

Venue: Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 3QJ 
[access the building via Peashill entrance] 

Contact: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel 01223 457000 
 
Agenda 

1    Apologies   

2    Declarations of Interest   

3    Minutes  (PAGES 5 - 
12) 

Application 

4    23/04643/OUT - Former National Institute of 
Agricultural Botany (NIAB), Huntingdon Road, 
Cambridge, CB3 0LE  

(PAGES 13 - 
80) 

 
Pre-application Developer Briefings 

5    Land between Huntingdon Road, Madingley Road, 
and the M11, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire   

 Description: Eddington Phase 2 - Outline application for a mixed-use 
development including residential, student, senior living, commercial 
and academic floorspaces, alongside supporting retail and community 
uses. Associated infrastructure and engineering works including 
accesses, roads, and open space. 

6    Cambridge Business Park - Pilot project   

 Description: Refurbish and extend Robinson House to include an 
event space, flexible workspace, a café, event spaces and lab-hotel. A 
glazed corridor will link the existing building to a proposed modular 
extension containing the lab space, rooftop amenity space and 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

potential urban farm. Car parking reduced to 7 spaces. Cycle parking 
and gas storage are proposed. 



 
iii 

 

Joint Development Control Committee Members:  

Cambridge City Council: Cllrs S. Smith (Chair), Baigent, Flaubert, Porrer, 
Smart and Thornburrow, Alternates: Lokhmotova, Nestor and Young 

 

South Cambridgeshire District Council: Cllrs Bradnam (Vice-Chair), 
Cahn, Fane, Hawkins, Stobart and R.Williams, Alternates: Bygott, Garvie, 
J.Williams and H.Williams 

 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open to the 
public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors and 
the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 
This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’s YouTube page. You can watch 
proceedings on the livestream or attend the meeting in person. 
 
Those wishing to address the meeting will be able to do so virtually via Microsoft 
Teams, or by attending to speak in person. You must contact Democratic Services 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two working days before the 
meeting. 
 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Development Control CommitteeJDC/1 Wednesday, 26 February 2025 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE  
 26 February 2025 
 10.00  - 11.06 am 
 
Present:  Councillors S. Smith (Chair), Bradnam (Vice-Chair), Baigent, 
Flaubert, Porrer, Smart, Thornburrow, Fane and Garvie 
 
Also present (virtually) Councillor: Hawkins 
 
Officers Present: 
Strategic Sites Manager: Philippa Kelly 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed  
Meeting Producer: Claire Tunnicliffe 
 
Developer Representatives: 
In-person 
Emily Chatwin – University of Cambridge  
Rebecca Saunt – University of Cambridge  
Nick Green – Saunders Boston Architects 
 
Online: 
Mervin Cardoso – Arcadis  
Lucy Whimster - TLP 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

25/7/JDCC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Cahn, (Councillor Garvie attended as 
an alternate), Councillor R. Williams and Councillor Flaubert provided 
apologies for lateness. 

25/8/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 

Item  Councillor  Interest 

All Baigent Member of 
Cambridge Cycling 
Campaign. 

All  Stobart Member of 
Cambridge Cycling 
Campaign. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/2                                   
Wednesday, 26 February 2025 

 

 
 
 

2 

25/10/JDCC Smart Was on the bank 
staff as a Hospital 
Porter.  

25/9/JDCC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2025 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

25/10/JDCC Forvie Site, Robinson Way, Cambridge Biomedical 
Campus 
 
Members raised the comments/questions as listed below. Answers were 
supplied, and comments from Officers but as this was a pre-application 
presentation, none of the answers or comments are binding on either the 
intended applicant or the local planning authority so consequently are not 
recorded in these minutes. 
 

1. Asked why a temporary building was being proposed. 
2. Queried if there would be any displacement parking. 
3. Asked what the plans were for the existing building. 
4. Asked if the proposals would comply with the requirements set out in the 

draft Cambridge Biomedical Campus Supplementary Planning Document 
(CBCSPD) which had recently been out for consultation. 

5. Asked for information about laboratory design and environmental 
management considerations. 

6. Asked if any amenity space would be provided for employees? 
7. Asked if extraction fans / flues / noise would affect the adjacent John Van 

Geest Building located on the site.   
8. Asked if the proposed fencing around the temporary building would touch 

the building, if so, would it result in a risk to blocking light into the 
windows.  

9. Asked if more cycling parking would be provided and where this would 
be located.  

10. Queried how the vertical planting would be maintained.  
11. Asked when work on the CBCSPD Masterplan would be completed.  
12. Noted the proposal was for a temporary building and asked what the 

Developer’s plans were for the site once any proposed temporary 
permission, if granted expired.  

13. Could the proposed temporary building be re-purposed after any 
planning permission expired.    

Page 6



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/3                                   
Wednesday, 26 February 2025 

 

 
 
 

3 

14. Asked when the Forvie site Masterplan would be completed.  
15. Asked if the flat roof would be a biodiverse roof. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.06 am 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Joint Development Control CommitteeJDC/1 Wednesday, 19 March 2025 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE  
 19 March 2025 
 10.05  - 11.27 am 
 
Present:  Councillors S. Smith (Chair), Bradnam (Vice-Chair), Flaubert, Porrer, 
Smart, Thornburrow, Cahn, Fane, Stobart and R.Williams 
 
Also present (virtually) Councillors: Baigent and Hawkins 
 
Officers Present: 
Strategic Sites Manager: Philippa Kelly 
Principal Planner: Rebecca Ward 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed  
 
Other Officers Present: 
Principal Transport Assessment Officer: Jez Tuttle (Cambridgeshire County 
Council) 
 
Developer Representatives: 
David Fletcher (Agent) 
Ulrich Vaneck (Applicant representative) 
Paul Keating (Applicant representative) 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

25/11/JDCC Apologies 
 
There were none. 

25/12/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 

Item  Councillor  Interest 

25/13/JDCC Stobart Member of 
Cambridge Cycling 
Campaign. 

25/13/JDCC Baigent Member of 
Cambridge Cycling 
Campaign. 

25/13/JDCC Land North Of Cherry Hinton Coldhams Lane Cambridge 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 9



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/2                                   
Wednesday, 19 March 2025 

 

 
 
 

2 

Members raised the comments/questions as listed below. Answers were 
supplied, and comments from Officers but as this was a pre-application 
presentation, none of the answers or comments are binding on either the 
intended applicant or the local planning authority so consequently are not 
recorded in these minutes. 
 

1. Asked 
[...]
nk

Page 12



 

Ref: 23/04643/OUT 

Address: Former National Institute of Agricultural 

Botany, Huntingdon Road, Cambridge, CB3 0LE 

Application details 

Committee Date: 23 April 2025  

Report to:  Joint Development Control Committee 

Lead Officer: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development  

Ward/parish: Castle  

Proposal: Outline application for the demolition of all site buildings and 
structures other than Chapter House and erection of buildings for a 
laboratory/office campus (Class E (g(i)) and (g(ii))) and associated facilities, cafe 
(class E(b)), access, car and cycle parking, revised access, car and cycle parking 
and refuse storage for the retained Chapter House with some matters reserved 
except for access, layout and scale. 

Applicant: Vertex Living Limited 

Presenting officer: John Shuttlewood 

Reason presented to Committee: This is an application for major development 
within the JDCC administrative area.  

Member site visit date: Wednesday 16 April 2025 

Key issues:   

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



1. The principle of development for laboratory / office campus use 

2. Sustainability and design 

3. Highways safety  

4. Residential amenity 

Recommendation:  

A. Approve this outline planning application 23/04643/OUT, subject to: 
 
(i) The planning conditions and informatives as detailed in Section 28 

of this report, with delegated authority to officers to carry through 
minor amendments to those conditions and informatives (and 
include others considered appropriate and necessary). 
 

(ii) The prior completion of a planning obligation which secures the 
Heads of Terms as set out in this report, with delegated authority to 
officers to include other relevant planning obligations necessary to 
make the proposal acceptable in planning terms, and to negotiate, 
settle and complete such planning obligation in consultation with 
the Chair and Vice Chair of JDCC. 

Report contents 

Document 
section  

Document heading  

1 Introduction and Executive summary 

2 Site description and context 

3 Environmental Impact Assessment 

4 The proposal  

5 Relevant site history  

6 Policy 

7 Consultations 

8 Third party representations  

9 Member representations 

10 Planning background  

11 Assessment 

12 Principle of development  

13 Design, layout and scale  

14 Heritage assets 

15  Trees 

16 Carbon reduction and sustainable design 

17 Biodiversity 

18 Water management and flood risk 

19 Archaeology 

20 Highway safety and transport  

Page 14



21 Cycle and car parking provision  

22 Amenity 

23 Public Art 

24 Third party representation  

25 Planning obligations (s106) 

26  Other matters 

27 Planning balance 

28 Recommendation  

 

Table 1 Content of report 

 
1.0 Introduction and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The outline application proposes demolition of all existing site buildings 

and structures other than Chapter House and the erection of four buildings 
for laboratory / office use and associated facilities.  
 

1.2 The applicant has not engaged in pre-application discussions for the 
current proposal.  
 

1.3 The proposed development would meet policy requirements in respect of 
carbon reduction and sustainable design, biodiversity, trees, drainage and 
flood risk, contamination and other environmental issues, public art and all 
other matters. 

 
1.4 The benefits and dis-benefits of the development proposals have been 

evaluated and assessed against the objectives of the NPPF and the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development.  
 

1.5 In terms of economic benefits, the proposal would provide 31,757m2 of 
laboratory and office use which will create various new job roles during 
and post construction which will be of benefit to the local economy. 
Planning obligation contributions towards bus service enhancements to 
facilitate sustainable travel alternatives and transport infrastructure will be 
of benefit to the local economy. Overall, the proposal developmen
[...]
ervation Order (TPO) on and around the site 

protecting the Pleached Lime trees. There are also individual TPOs 
covering Apple and Maple trees.  
 

 
3.0 Environmental Impact Assessment 
 
3.1 The proposal does not fall within the definition of “Schedule 2 

Development” under The Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017. An Environmental Statement is 
not therefore required for the application. 
 

4.0 The Proposal 
 
4.1 The proposal is an outline application for the demolition of all site buildings 

and structures other than Chapter House and erection of buildings for a 
laboratory/office campus (Class E (g(i)) and (g(ii))) and associated 
facilities, cafe (class E(b)), access, car and cycle parking, revised access, 
car and cycle parking and refuse storage for the retained Chapter House 
with some matters reserved except for access, layout and scale. 

 
4.2 Details of the proposed site access, layout and scale are included in the 

outline application. The reserved details are the appearance of the 
proposed buildings and the site landscaping. 

 
4.3 The proposed development includes the following: 

 

 Four, 3 storey blocks for laboratory and office use (31,757m2), Use 
Class E, gi) offices, gii) the research and development of products 
or processes.   

 A café (217m2) Use Class E b) Sale of food and drink  

 Associated access, car and cycle parking and refuse storage  
 

4.4 The application has been amended with additional and revised information 
to address representations. This has included additional plans to 
demonstrate how the scale of the proposal compares with the previous 
approved apart-hotel / residential development and includes street 
sections, an updated Sustainability Statement, additional transport 
information, and revised Arboricultural Impact Assessment. Further 
consultations have been carried out as appropriate. 
 

Page 17



4.5 The application is accompanied by the following supporting
[...]
from the streetscene, they may be visible from 
longer views around the site.  
 

13.23 The siting of Building C and D would be a considerable improvement to 
the residents of Plymouth and Falmouth Close, as the east elevations 
have been pulled back into the site achieving a separation distance of over 
45m, in comparison to 28m achieved as part of the previous consent.  
 

13.24 Building D’s North Elevation has adopted a similar approach to scale and 
massing as the previously consented scheme and has kept to the 
approved building line to preserve the relationship between the four storey 
residential flats on the edge of Darwin Green 1. It could be considered 
given the proposed change of use, that the removal of the inset and 
overhanging balconies on the north elevation is an improvement.  
 
Conclusions on Design, Layout and Scale   
 

13.25 Officers’ acknowledge that the scheme design would fit broadly within the 
approved ‘envelopes’ of the 2021 extant permission.  Opportunities to 

Page 39



improve the scheme could, however, have been taken, to introduce 
greater variation in height and massing to achieve better integration with 
the surrounding context.  It is unusual, given the size and complexity of the 
application proposals, for there to have been no pre-application dialogue 
prior to submission of the current scheme. 
 

13.26 Given that there is no identified end user, further design refinement will be 
likely at the reserved matters stage.  Agreement of a series of parameter 
plans on key structuring and placemaking components would have been 
helpful in ensuring the delivery of a well-integrated scheme at the detailed 
design stage.  This is recognised good practice in national government 
design guidance. 
 

13.27 The overall height, scale and massing is, however, not considered 
sufficiently poor to warrant a recommendation for refusal on design 
grounds alone. As appearance is reserved for later approval, there is still 
an opportunity fo
[...]
 should be included in the noise and vibration reports detailed 
above. 
 
Following the production of the above reports a monitoring protocol should be 
proposed for agreement with the Local Planning Authority. It will be expected that 
as a minimum spot checks to be undertaken on a regular basis at site boundaries 
nearest noise sensitive premises and longer term monitoring to be undertaken 
when:- 
 
-Agreed target levels are likely to exceeded 
-Upon the receipt of substantiated complaints 
-At the request of the Local Planning Authority / Environmental Health following 
any justified complaints. 
 
Guidance on noise monitoring is given in BS 5228:2009 Part 1Section 8.4 - Noise 
Control Targets and in Annex G - noise monitoring.  
 
A procedure for seeking approval from the Local Planning Authority (LPA) in 
circumstances when demolition/construction works need to be carried out at time 
outside the permitted hours. This should incorporate a minimum notice period of 

Page 78



10 working days to the Local Planning Authority and 5 working days to 
neighbours to allow the Local Planning Authority to consider the application as 
necessary.  
 
Contact details for monitoring personnel, site manager including out of hours 
emergency telephone number should be provided.   
 
DCEMP: Dust  

10. It is required that a dust management plan should reference and have regard 
to various national and industry best practical technical guidance such as:  
 

 Guidance on the assessment of dust from demolition and construction, 
version 1.1 (IAQM, 2016)  

 Guidance on Monitoring in the Vicinity of Demolition and Construction 
Sites, version 1.1 (IAQM, 2018) 

 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 19/03/2025 Joint Development Control Committee
	Minutes


	4 23/04643/OUT - Former National Institute of Agricultural Botany (NIAB), Huntingdon Road, Cambridge, CB3 0LE



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Development Control CommitteeJDC/1 Wednesday, 23 April 2025 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE  
 23 April 2025 
 10.00 am - 2.45 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors S. Smith (Chair), Bradnam (Vice-Chair), Flaubert, Porrer, 
Smart, Thornburrow, Cahn, Fane, Hawkins, R.Williams and Garvie 
 
Councillor Bradnam did not take part in item 25/17/JDCC but was present in 
the Chamber.  
 
Councillor R. Williams left after the vote on item 25/17/JDCC 
 
Officers Present: 
Strategic Sites Manager: Philippa Kelly 
Principal Planner: John Shuttlewood 
Principal Planner: Janine Richardson 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe 
Meeting Producer: Sarah Steed 
 
Developer Representatives: 
University of Cambridge: Matthew Johnson (Head of Development for 
Northwest Cambridge) 
Hawkins\ Brown: Darryl Chen (Partner, Urba Design Sector Lead) 
Hawkins Brown: Diego Grinberg (Associate) 
Grant Associates: Clare Hobart (Senior Associate, Landscape Architect) 
KMC Transport Planning:  Elliot Page (Director) 
The Crown Estate: Lizzie Sears (Development Manager) 
Studio Egret West: Caitlin Simcock (Project Architect) 
Montagu Evans: Ashley Collins (Partner, Commercial Planning) 
3PM: Thomas Primavesi (Senior Project Manager) 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

25/14/JDCC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Stobart (Councillor Garvie attended 
as an alternate) and Councillor Baigent for whom no alternate attended. 
 
Councillor Hawkins and Councillor Bradnam provided apologies for lateness.  
 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/2                                   
Wednesday, 23 April 2025 

 

 
 
 

2 

As the JDCC Chair (Councillor S Smith) was to recuse himself from item 
25/17/JDCC and the Vice-Chair (Councillor Bradnam) was not present at the 
beginning of the meeting a Chair and Vice Chair was elected for the 
consideration of item 25/17/JDCC.  
 
Councillor Smart proposed and Councillor Porrer seconded Councillor 
Thornburrow to preside as Chair for item 25/17/JDCC. Committee, then upon 
the proposal of Councillor Fane seconded by Councillor R. Williams, approved 
that Councillor Cahn should act as Vice Chair. The Councillor elections to 
these roles (required for the consideration of item 25/17/JDCC only) was 
agreed nem con. 

25/15/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 

Item  Councillor  Interest 

25/17/JDCC R. Williams Personal: A 
colleague lives in 
Howes Place. 
Discretion 
unfettered 

25/18/JDCC R. Williams Personal: Applicant 
for the pre-
application 
developer briefing is 
the University of 
Cambridge who is 
his employer. 

25/17/JDCC S. Smith Stood down as 
Chair of JDCC for 
this item and spoke 
as Ward Councillor. 

25/16/JDCC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 26 February 2025 and 19 March 2025 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
The Chair, Cllr Simon Smith handed proceedings over to Cllr Thornborrow who 
took the Chair for item 25/17/JDCC. Cllr Smith moved to the Ward Member’s 
seating in the Chamber. 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/3                                   
Wednesday, 23 April 2025 

 

 
 
 

3 

25/17/JDCC 23/04643/OUT - Former National Institute of Agricultural 
Botany (NIAB), Huntingdon Road, Cambridge, CB3 0LE 
 
The Committee received an application for outline planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for Outline application for the demolition of all 
site buildings and structures other than Chapter House and erection of 
buildings for a laboratory/office campus (Class E (g(i)) and (g(ii))) and 
associated facilities, cafe (class E(b)), access, car and cycle parking, revised 
access, car and cycle parking and refuse storage for the retained Chapter 
House with some matters reserved except for access, layout and scale. 
 
The Principal Planner verbally updated their report with the following: 
 

• Having read the report, the applicant would like the following to be 
matters confirmed/clarified:   

 
Para 4.4  

That the amendments include the stepping back of the upper storeys to 
Blocks B, C and D to address comments provided by residents of Howes 
Place. 

    
Para 8.2 – Second bullet point 

This should include the comment from residents of Howes Place that the 
proposed reduction in scale and massing of Block A is welcomed when 
compared to the consented apart hotel building.  

    
Para 8.4  

This should include reference to support from Cambridge Past, Present 
and Future who note “support for this revised application for the 
redevelopment of the site in that it proposes buildings which are lower 
and provide more space to adjacent neighbours than the extant 
permission”   
The comment was submitted by Cambridge Past Present and Future on 
27 Dec 2023 and is the last comment on page 2 of the planning file.  

 
Para 13.24  

We would suggest that it could be noted here that the separation 
distance between Building D and the northern boundary has increased 
on average 1.7m further from the boundary compared with the extant 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/4                                   
Wednesday, 23 April 2025 

 

 
 
 

4 

consent.  These dimensions can be checked against the submitted PDF 
plans. 

 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from 
residents of Howes Place.  
 
Paul Harney (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  
 
The Committee Manager read out a statement on behalf of Councillor Payne 
(Castle Ward Councillor) expressing support for the redevelopment of the 
NIAB site but strongly supported the proposed conditions put forward by the 
residents of Howes Place. 
 
Councillor S Smith (Castle Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee on 
behalf of the residents of Howes Place and Darwin Green.   
 
The Committee were informed the applicant had chosen not to enter into a 
planning performance agreement with the Council nor made a pre- application 
presentation to the Committee. This had provided limited opportunities for 
Officers and the Committee to promote positive planning with the applicant, 
which would have led to better development. It was in this context that 
Councillor S Smith addressed positive planning proposals for the Committee’s 
consideration if minded to approve the application.   
 
Following Members questions and debate Councillor Hawkins proposed, 
second by Councillor R Williams to defer the application due to the ambiguity 
of the proposal outlined in the submission.  
 
Cognisant of the Members’ debate and the deferral proposal, the Strategic 
Sites Manager offered the following reasons to defer the application: 
 

i. to explore the agreement of a series of parameter plans on key 
structuring and placemaking components - access, scale and layout - 
together with urban design principles - graphically annotated by plans 
and diagrams - which would set out a framework for the reserved 
matters stages; and  

ii. to explore the potential for addressing the Howes Place access 
arrangements as set out by the residents with a view to securing this 
as an additional planning condition 

 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/5                                   
Wednesday, 23 April 2025 

 

 
 
 

5 

The Committee: 
 
The deferral of the application was carried by 6 votes to 2 with 1 abstention. 

25/18/JDCC Land between Huntingdon Road, Madingley Road, and 
the M11, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire 
 
Members raised the comments/questions as listed below. Answers were 
supplied and comments from Officers but as this was a pre-application 
presentation, none of the answers or comments are binding on either the 
intended applicant or the Council as the local planning authority so 
consequently are not recorded in these minutes. 

i. Who would be responsible for the maintenance of the shared gardens 
shown in the presentation if residents neglected them? 

ii. What would be the shade implications on the shared gardens from the 
surrounding housing and apartments?  

iii. What was the intention for traffic management - was there an intention 
to exclude traffic on site and where would this exclusion operate? 

iv. Was it correct that the taller massing was at the highest point of the 
site? 

v. Could there be more explanation in terms of the ‘public ownership’ 
regarding the apartments on Cartright Avenue as referenced in the 
presentation? 

vi. Parking per dwelling had been reduced from 1.1 (ratio for Phase one) 
to 0.43, why was this so and what evidence had this reduction been 
based upon. Was this for the same type of housing that was on Phase 
one or was this different?   

vii. What provision had been made for visitor parking?  
viii. Was there plans to improve the access from the Madingley park and 

ride site to Eddington?  
ix. Would there be plans for a car club on site and specific parking 

allocated to it? 
x. Could the reasoning for the reduction of landscaping from thirty 

metres to twenty meters between buildings be explained.  
xi. Could a breakdown of affordable housing be provided? 
xii. Would co-operative housing type structures be considered?  
xiii. Suggested that proactive advertising should be used to encourage 

residents outside of Eddington to access and use the site? 
xiv. Had been informed that 95% of apartments would be four to six 

storeys, what was the makeup of the remaining 5% percent? 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/6                                   
Wednesday, 23 April 2025 

 

 
 
 

6 

xv. Had the walking trails been planned ‘in plan’ or how residents would 
walk round the site. It was important the trails worked visually when 
people walked around and not just as an architect would plan it on 
paper.  

xvi. Would there be planning for irrigation on site to help maintain the 
greenery and gardens? 

xvii. Questioned if Dutch style cycle ways were suitable; there was a 
different culture in Holland to cycling as there was in the UK.  

xviii. Would be beneficial to see some elevational treatments in the design 
which dealt with overheating, particularly for single aspect homes? 

xix. It was also beneficial to consider the use of materials and other issues 
which could make a property cold.  Important to ensure that the 
temperatures could be controlled?  

xx. How close was the application to using a water recycling system on 
site? 

xxi. Would it be possible to use the mothballed carpark on Phase one 
should there be a demand? 

xxii. Allotments on Phase one had still not been delivered, when would this 
be completed? 

xxiii. Was the application within the current Local Plan?      
xxiv. Housing for older people should be distributed across the site rather 

than in a block.  
xxv. Health and wellbeing of residents was very important and would like 

to know more about this; lessons learnt from the pandemic, open 
spaces, pausing places, quiet and safe spaces were needed. How 
had they have been incorporated into the design? 

xxvi. Welcomed the varied frontage.  
xxvii. Would strongly recommend a nursery on site which would also benefit 

the surrounding area.  
xxviii. A critical mass of spaces would be required for a car club and should 

be considered.  
xxix. Would there be segregated cycleways? 
xxx. Would be a positive to have early landscaping on site.  
xxxi. The use of apprenticeships should be encouraged by the applicant.   
xxxii. It was important to think about spaces for teenagers as this group 

were often overlooked, would welcome all ages play.  
xxxiii. Would hope the student housing would be year-round and not for a 

limited time with the rest of the year rented out on Airbnb.   
xxxiv. Extremely useful to have this exemplar pre-application briefing in the 

public domain which could be viewed by other developers, architects, 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/7                                   
Wednesday, 23 April 2025 

 

 
 
 

7 

designers, planning officers etc. to view examples of co-living, 
sustainability and street furniture.  

xxxv. Pleased that Landscape and Visual Impact Assessments (LVIAs) 
were being carried out from an early stage and not at the reserved 
matters stages which tended to be the case.  

xxxvi. When looking at the taller buildings in the western sector at the edge 
of the application it was important that the long-term landscape 
impacts were being contemplated, such as considering Madingley Hill 
(as referenced in the presentation) and the American Cemetery.  

xxxvii. The height and roofscapes of buildings were of concern. Having 
different tiers of buildings was important; features in the upper storeys 
of buildings could have a major impact from a great distance. 

xxxviii.The internal street scene was important and should be considered.  
xxxix. What access would there be from the northern quarter to the green 

open spaces at the southern end of the site, and the open spaces of 
Girton and towards the American Cemetery? 

xl. What noise mitigation methods were being put in place to reduce the 
noise from the M11, particularly for those properties directly facing the 
motorway? 

xli. In the presentation reference was made to slip roads and negotiating 
with Highways England, where would these connections be and how 
would they impact on through traffic going through Eddington? 

xlii. When looking at the reduction of landscaping the major roads and 
hierarchy of roads should be considered, the side streets and the 
sequence of spaces. What was experienced is what was important 
rather than a blanket reduction across the application? 

xliii. Would recommend returning to the Committee for a final briefing prior 
to submission, including to enable members to understand the heads 
of terms put forward for the Section106 agreement. 

25/19/JDCC Cambridge Business Park - Pilot project 
 
Members raised the comments/questions as listed below. Answers were 
supplied, and comments from Officers but as this was a pre-application 
presentation, none of the answers or comments are binding on either the 
intended applicant or the local planning authority so consequently are not 
recorded in these minutes. 

i.  Why was the life of the building fifteen years, and would there be a 
plan for the building after this time? 

ii.  What was the definition of an ‘urban farm’ referenced in the 
presentation? 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/8                                   
Wednesday, 23 April 2025 

 

 
 
 

8 

iii.  Would recommend the inclusion of a changing place toilet, or at the 
least, a disabled accessible toilet. 

iv.  Would encourage providing more than two spaces for cargo bike 
parking. 

v.  Would have liked to have seen views of the module height in the 
surrounding areas. 

vi.  How many storey’s high would the lab be? 
vii.  Would recommend future proofing and allowing flexibility of the use, 

such as Cambridge University’s Hub space in West Cambridge, to 
allow the expansion of public amenity space if required? 

viii.  Important to look at how people would be living and travelling in 
fifteen years’ time. 

ix.  There were a significant number of electric bike users who didn’t 
have anywhere to charge them other than in small space such as 
corridors at home. It would be useful if employers could ensure 
somewhere safe for electric bikes to charge. 

x.  In the presentation a reference was made to a ‘lab hotel’, what was 
this? 

xi.  Noted that the Master Plan would be brought to Committee as a 
forthcoming briefing topic. 

xii.  Should consider what the innovate water containers would look like 
from the road and would they be considered exemplar of their type. 

xiii.  As the application was on the northern boundary of the shared 
cycling and pedestrian path to and from Cambridge North Station, 
would recommend considering the navigation through the business 
park to the premises. 

xiv.  Should consider the potential risk of pedestrians and cyclists on the 
western access of the building; access was on a slope, so safety 
needed to be thought about. 

xv.  Cycle parking had been proposed next to the shared use cycle 
parking on Milton Road, it was important to think about the possible 
conflict between cycles stopping, parking and pedestrian access. 

xvi.  Should consider parking for electric bikes and scooters. 
xvii.  It was important to think about the parking when hosting events on 

site  
 

The meeting ended at 2.45 pm 
 

CHAIR 
 


